








AMSSB-CG (570-4c)








MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, U.S. Army Materiel Command,                 


  ATTN:  AMCPE-F, 5001 Eisenhower Avenue, 


       Alexandria, VA  22333-0001


 


SUBJECT:  Request for Approval to Use Voluntary Separation Incentive Pay (VSIP)








1.  We request your assistance in obtaining authority to use Voluntary Separation Incentive Pay (VSIP) as an incentive for voluntary separations at Glendale Chemical Biological Center (GCBC), Glendale, Ohio.  Documentation is enclosed.





2.  The proposed reshape action is based on the need to address skill imbalance for current and future workload, while also gaining efficiencies in RDTE overhead-funded workload.  Our intention is to minimize negative personnel impacts by using the VSIP authority as approved.





3.  Request approval of VSIP authority prior to receipt of VERA authority.  If VSIP authority is granted now, GCBC could proceed with opening the VSIP window and expedite the reshape process.





4.  Points of contact for this action are Mr. Robert Rogers, Resource Management, DSN 998-5000, commercial 909-318-5000, e-mail address rogersrob@gcbc.army.mil and Mr. Nate Brown, DSN 998-9987, commercial 909-318-9987, e-mail brownn@gcbc.army.mil. 














 Encl      			  	JOHN J. CARSON


 as					  	Major General, USA


					  	Commanding























�
REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY TO USE VOLUNTARY SEPARATION INCENTIVE PAY (VSIP)








1.  Name and Location of Installation:   Glendale Chemical Biological Center, Glendale, Ohio





2.  Civilian Employment (as of 31 Dec 99):  





     Total:		                                 1356





     Reduction Target:				40





     Expected Involuntary Separations:	40 (no vacancies in specialized


                                                                    	      areas for placement)





3.  Scheduled Date for Involuntary Separations:  07-31-00





4.  Profile of Involuntary Separations:





 


    # of Positions�
        Pay Plan�
           Series�
           Grade�
�
               5�
            GS�
            0801�
           GS-15�
�
               4�
            GS�
            0801�
           GS-14�
�
               2�
            GS�
            0830�
           GS-14�
�
               1�
            GS�
            1001�
           GS-14�
�
               1�
            GS�
            1520�
           GS-13�
�
               1�
            GS�
            0334�
           GS-13�
�
               2�
            GS�
            0301�
           GS-13�
�
               1�
            GS�
            0801�
           GS-12�
�
               5�
            GS�
            0830�
           GS-12�
�
               1�
            GS�
            0893�
           GS-12�
�
               7�
            GS�
            1320�
           GS-12�
�
               2�
            GS�
            1084�
           GS-12�
�
               1�
            GS�
            0334�
           GS-12�
�
               2�
            GS�
            2005�
           GS-07�
�
               4�
            GS�
            0303�
           GS-07�
�
               1�
            GS�
            0303�
           GS-05�
�
TOTAL 40�
�
�
�
�


















5.  Number and Type of Voluntary Separation Pay Incentives Requested:





      Number               Type





           0                Resignation


         13	     Early Retirement


         27                Optional Retirement





6.  Proposed Expansion Beyond Requesting Installation:  None.





7.  Cost Analysis:  See attached





�



Cost/Savings Summary Analysis





# OF


INCENTIVES


PAID�
COSTS OF


SEP PAY�



RIFs


AVOIDED�
SAVINGS


SEV PAY


$12K EA�



UNEMPLOY


$6K EA�
HEALTH


INS


$3K EA�
SALARY


DIFF


$15K EA�



TOTAL


SAVINGS�
NET


SAVINGS/


COST�
�



_0_ Resignations


       (@ $13K EA)





_13 Early


       Retirements


       (@ $25K EA)





_27 Optional


       Retirements


       (@ $25K EA)





Year 1 TOTALS





 Resignations





 Early


   Retirements





 Optional


    Retirements





Year 2 TOTALS





Early


   Retirements





Optional


   Retirements





Year 3 TOTALS





CUMULATIVE�



0








$325K











$675K











$1,000K



























































$1,000K





�



0








10











16











26



























































26�



0








$120K











$192K











$312K



























































$312K�



0








$60K











$96K











$156K



























































$156K


�



0








$30K











$48K











$78K





0








$15K








$24K





$39K





























$117K�



0








$150K











$240K











$390K














$150K








$240K





$390K








$150K








$240K





$390K





$1,170K�



0








$360K











$576K











$936K





0








$165K








$264K





$429K























$390K





$1,755K�



0








$35K











$-99K











$-64K





0








$165K








$264K





$429K








$150K








$240K





$390K





$755K�
�






